
 

 

 

 

SKU 14 MINI F56 Fitting Instructions  

 

Tools you will need: 

• Allen Key Set 

• Stanley Knife 

• Tape Measure 

• Marker Pen/Pencil 

In your fitting kit you will have: 

• M8 x 15 Buttonhead Bolt (2) 

• M8 x 45 Caphead Bolt (2)  

• M8 Hex Flanged Nut (2) 

 

PLEASE NOTE: ALL MOUNTING POINTS ARE OEM AND NO DRILLING IS 

REQUIRED TO INSTALL THIS K-BRACE. MUST MODIFY BOTTOM PLASTICS TO 

MOUNT PERFECTLY 

 

PLEASE NOTE: THE MOUNTING POINTS VARY ON THIS VEHICLE. 

VEHICLES WITH A RAISED BOOT FLOOR HAVE MOUNTING  

POINTS ALREADY EXPOSED.  

IF THE MOUNTING POINTS ARE NOT VISIBLE IMMEDIATLEY,  

CARPET MUST BE REMOVED TO ACCESS THE MOUNTING POINTS. 



 

1. Remove the carpet on either side of the boot space behind the seats 

if required. 

 

2. Locate the threaded holes on either side at the top. 

 

3. Fix the brackets into place using the M8 x 15 Button 

head Bolts. 

 

4. The bottom brackets sit where the plastic d plastic OEM folding floor 

mounts are these will need to be trimmed to allow the brackets 

supplied to fit to the metal of the car if not done it will throw 

alignment of the brace out. 

 

5. Insert the K-Brace and ensure all holes are aligned. 

 

 

6. Use the M8 x 45 Caphead Bolts and M8 Hex Flanged Nuts to 

adequately tighten the K-Brace into position. 

 

7. Remove the K-Brace if then measure and cut the carpet around the 

top brackets. 

 

 

8. Refit the carpet followed by the K-Brace. 

 

Any questions or additional information about the installation of your  

K-Brace please do not hesitate to contact us through our website. 

Thanks, from everyone here at BAF Motorsport 


